



Department of Law Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center 1300 Broadway, 9th Floor Denver, CO 80203 (720) 508-6721 Fax: (866) 858-7486 Email: POST@coag.gov

ail: POST@coag.gov

Board Members

Philip J. Weiser Attorney General

Sheriff Anthony Spurlock

Douglas County Vice Chair

Sr. Investigator Tonya Barnes
Eighteenth Judicial District

Ashley Beck Public Member

Sergeant Lonnie Chavez City of Grand Junction Chief Cory Christensen

City of Steamboat Springs
Chief John Collins
City of Englewood

Deputy Amanda Cruz-Giordano

Arapahoe County
Chief Debra Funston

City of Palisade
Chief Daric Harvey
City of Canon City

Executive Director Stan Hilkey

Department of Public Safety

Kara Hoofnagle Public Member

Sheriff Robert Jackson
Alamosa County

S. Zeke Knox Public Member

Sheriff Anthony Mazzola

Rio Blanco County Chief John Minor

City of Silverthorne

Sheriff Shawn Mobley Otero County Sheriff Steve Nowlin

Montezuma County
Chief Michael Phibbs

Auraria Dept. of Public Safety
Special Agent in Charge

Michael Schneider
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Federal Bureau of Investigation
Jane Quimby
Public Member

Sheriff Justin Smith Larimer County Bradley F. Taylor Public Member

> POST Director Erik J. Bourgerie

POST Board Meeting

Via **Zoom**

https://zoom.us/j/92331684147 Meeting ID: 923 3168 4147 +12532158782,,92331684147#

Friday, May 29, 2020

SME Committee Meetings: 8:00 am - 10:00 am

Peace Officer Standards and Training (POST) Board Meeting: 10:00~am-12:00~pm

1. Welcome Attorney General Phil Weiser

2. Pledge of Allegiance Attorney General Phil Weiser

3. Introduction of Attorney General Phil Weiser New Board Member

SAC Michael Schneider Federal Bureau of Investigation

4. Recognition of Departing Attorney General Phil Weiser POST Board Members

Deputy Amanda Cruz-Giordano, Arapahoe County Sheriff's Office Chief Michael Phibbs, Auraria Campus Dept. of Public Safety Chief John Collins, Englewood Police Department

5. Recognition of Departing Attorney General Phil Weiser SME Members

Kenneth King - Curriculum Michael Walker – Driving

6. Introduction of Board Members, SME Members, Staff and Guests

7. Roll Call Director Erik Bourgerie

8. Approval of POST Board Attorney General Phil Weiser Minutes from March 27, 2020

9. Approval of POST Board
Work Session Minutes from March 26, 2020 Attor

Attorney General Phil Weiser

10. Subject Matter Expert Committee Reports

A. Arrest Control Agent Ike Beers

Chair

B. Curriculum Director Cathy LaBrecque

Chair

C. Driving Commander Karl Smalley

Chair

D. Firearms Sergeant Jeff Bredehoeft

11. Request for Rule 8 Variance Appeal Cody Peterson

Director Erik Bourgerie

POST Rule 9 - Revocation of Peace Officer Certifications: § 24-31-305, C.R.S.(2)(a) A Colorado peace officer certification issued pursuant to subsection (1) or (1.3) of this section or 24-31-308 shall be suspended or revoked by the POST Board if the certificate holder has been convicted of a felony at any time, or has been convicted on or after July 1, 2001, of any misdemeanor described in subsection (1.5) of § 24-31-305 C.R.S., or has otherwise failed to meet the certification requirements established by the Board. For purposes of this rule, the term 'conviction' includes any deferred judgments or deferred sentences imposed by a court. Revocation of peace officer certificates based upon conviction(s) of misdemeanor crimes are recognized in § 24-31-305(1.5) (b) thru (h), C.R.S.

1. No. F20-01, David Scott Delaney, Certification (PID 6121-1045). On February 14, 2020, Respondent plead guilty of one count of §2252A(a)(5)(B) and (b)(2), Possession of Child Pornography, a Felony, in Case No. 19CR244 in the United States District Court of Colorado. The respondent was employed as a peace officer on the date of the offense (Date of Offense: June 5, 2018) with Red Rocks Community College Police (Date of Separation: October 18, 2018). The respondent has failed to comply with POST Show Cause Order No. F20-01 by failing to appear at the scheduled Show Cause Hearing on April 6, 2020. Director Bourgerie recommends revocation of David Scott Delaney's Colorado Peace Officer Certification (PID 6121-1045).

12. Legislative Update

Director Erik Bourgerie

13. Grants Discussion Grants Mgr.

Kimberly Hernandez Grant Working Guidelines

Subcommittee Openings

PoliceOne Presentation Marco DeLeon

Grant Subcommittee Meeting Recap

Budget Options

14. Appeal Outcome Sheriff Tony Spurlock

15. SFST Instruction in Academies Director Erik Bourgerie

16. POST Board Vacancies Attorney General Phil Weiser

17. Rule 28 and COVID-19 Pandemic Director Erik Bourgerie

18. Academies and COVID-19 Director Erik Bourgerie

19. Working as Peace Officer w/o Certification Director Erik Bourgerie

20. Other Topics for POST Board

21. Adjournment Attorney General Phil Weiser

Next POST Board Work Session Sept. 17, 2020

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center 1300 Broadway Denver 802030

10:00 am - 4pm

Next POST Board Meeting Sept. 18, 2020

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center 1300 Broadway Denver 802030

SME Meetings -8:00 am POST Board Meeting -10:00 am